
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Humphreys 
Berry 
Shafiq 
Thirkill 
 

Winnard 
Pollard 
 

J Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Mukhtar 
Walsh 
Johnson 
Regan 

K Green 
Felstead 

Stubbs Elahi 

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Church representative:  
 
Joyce Simpson (CE)  
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
 
Fauzia Raza & Shifa Simab  
 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Teacher Secondary School 
Representative 
 
Tom Bright  
 
Children’s Social Care: Dr Samina Karim  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Kanwal Amrez/Farzana Mughal 
Ph
[...]

 

 

unless you have a dispensation. 
  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kanwal Amrez/Farzana Mughal – 07929 070228/07811504164) 
  
 

 

 
4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
5.  FULL OFSTED INSPECTION - INSPECTION OF LOCAL 

AUTHORITY CHILDREN'S SERVICES (ILACS) 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “V”) following Ofsted’s Inspection of Children’s Social 
Care Services from 21st November to 2nd December 2022. Full 
inspections are part of the Inspection of Local Authority Children's 
Services (ILACS) framework of inspection activities carried out by 
Ofsted. 
  
  
Recommended -  
  
That the Committee note the contents of the report Document “V”. 
  
                                                  (Picklu Roychoudhury – 01274 431867) 
  
 
 

1 - 6 

 
6.  BRADFORD CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “W”). The areas for improvement identified in the recent 
Ofsted inspection (ILACS), resulting in Bradford being judged to be 
Inadequate overall, inform the Improvement Plan. This report is to 
present an update on the Improvement Plan and Progress Report to 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
  
  
Recommended –  
  
That the Committee note the contents of the report (Document 
“W). 
  
                                                 (Picklu Roychoudhury – 01274 431967) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 - 64 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 21st February 2023 
             V 
 

 
Subject: Full Ofsted Inspection (ILACS) 
   21st November to 2nd December 2022 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Bradford have been subject to a number of Monitoring Visits and a Focused Visit since the 
outcome of the full Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) in 2018, 
where services were judged to be Inadequate overall. 
 
Ofsted notified the Local Authority of a subsequent full ILACS on Monday 14h November 
2022 and the inspection took place between 21st November and 2nd December 2022. 
 
The outcome of the ILACS is the judgement of Inadequate in all areas and overall. 
 
The report was published on the Ofsted website on 31st January 2023. 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment is not applicable. However, this report will provide an 
update on the Monitoring Visit concerned with care leavers who are amongst the most in 
need young people in the district with regard to consideration of equality and diversity. 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Picklu Roychoudhury 
Phone: (01274) 431867 
E-mail: picklu.roychoudhury@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80449


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Executive of the details of the Ofsted full 

inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) which took place in 
November 2022.  The Council has been subject to a number of Monitoring Visits 
and a Focused Visit since the outcome of the full Inspection of Local Authority 
Children’s Services (ILACS) in 2018, where services were judged to be Inadequate. 
Inspectors have provided feedback at subsequent Visits that whilst there have been 
improvements within the service, that overall more improvements were necessary.    

 
1.2 Ofsted notified the Council of a subsequent full ILACS on Monday 14th November 

2022 and the inspection took place between 21st November and 2nd December 
2022 and the report was published on the Ofsted website on 31st January 2023. 

 
1.3 The outcome of the ILACS is the judgement of Inadequate in all areas and overall. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Full inspections are part of the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 

(ILACS) framework of inspection activities carried out by Ofsted.   
  
2.2 In September 2021, Steve Walker was appointed by the Secretary of State for 

Education as Children’s Services Commissioner for Bradford, and was asked to 
bring together evidence to assess the Council’s capacity and capability to improve 
itself in a reasonable time frame and recommend whether or not this evidence is 
sufficiently strong to suggest that long term sustainable improvement to children’s 
social care functions can be achieved, should operational service control remain 
within the Council. He was also asked to advise on alternative delivery and 
governance arrangements for children’s social care functions. The Commissioner 
recommended for the creation of an Executive Commissioner role who would 
oversee the delivery of children’s services as he was concerned about the pace of 
improvement being inhibited during the establishment of the Trust.  The Department 
for Education was not supportive of this recommendation and concluded that 
Children’s Services in Bradford should be provided through a Children’s Trust 
arrangement.  The Council voluntarily agreed to enter into the Trust arrangement 
with the DfE. The planned go live date is in April 2023. 

 
2.3 Preparations for the ILACS were robust and organised. Colleagues formed a highly 

effective virtual inspection team who supported the leadership to make all 
necessary arrangements for the inspection. Additionally, through support from the 
Leeds Relational Practice Centre, a highly experienced practice improvement and 
Ofsted readiness improvement consultant provided leadership and a framework for 
preparations and also the development of the self-assessment document with the 
Directorate Management Team and the social care leadership. This document is 
the one which sets out the evaluation of effectiveness of services and Inspectors 
seek to understand if their inspection findings are in sync with the self-assessment. 

 
2.4 During the three weeks of the ILACS, which took place between 21st November and 

2nd December 2022, Inspectors met with the Chief Executive, the Children’s Social 
Care Portfolio Holder, In
[...]
nd impact of independent reviewing officers. 
• Foster carer morale, training, recruitment and retention, including the support 

offered to special guardians. 
• The quality and safety of in-house residential provision, including safer 

recruitment. 
• The offer of safe, appropriate and sustainable homes for care leavers and their 

preparation for leaving care. 
• Clarity regarding the process of completing personal education plans so they 

are consistently completed by all relevant professionals. 
• The quality and effectiveness of supervision to staff at all levels by managers 

and leaders 
 
2.6 Self-Assessment and Improvement Plan and Next Steps 
 

• We have already adapted our improvement plan to highlight any areas for 
improvement stated by Ofsted in the report. The majority of these areas were 
included in our existing plans. 

• A number of programme, project and work stream teams are established to take 
forward our improvement agenda. 

• We continue to report on progress to the Improvement Board on a quarterly 
basis. 

• We will monitor progress on the stated areas for improvement to Ofsted. 
• We are preparing for our first Monitoring Visit following the full ILACS. this will 

include an updated self-assessment. 

Page 3



• We are preparing a monthly and a quarterly monitoring report on key areas of 
performance from the Children and Families Trust to the Council. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Not applicable. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The current 2023-24 budget proposal includes additional funding for Children’s 

Social Care to address demographic growth, demand and improvement activities. 
These amounts will be part of the financial envelope for the emerging Children and 
Families Trust. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Risk regarding the outcome of the Ofsted Inspection (ILACS) relate to the areas for 

improvement highlighted in the report, set out in section 2:10 of this report. Most of 
these areas are practice related and were identified already through the self-
assessment document (SEF) and the Improvement Plan. 

 
5.2 One of the areas was concerned with the Council and corporate senior leaders fully 

and effectively discharging their role as corporate parents and ensuring that 
children’s social care is provided with the resources and support required in a timely 
way to expedite sustainable improvements. 

 
5.3 This constitutes a reputational risk to Bradford, the Council and the ongoing 

success of the emerging Children and Families Trust. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 The Education and Inspections Act 2006 (inspection of Local Authorities) 

Regulations 2007 sets out the requirement on the Local Authority following an 
inspection report. The Local Authority is required to prepare a written statement of 
the action which they propose to take in the light of the report, and the period within 
which they propose to take that action. The authority must publish the report, and 
the statement within such period, and in such manner, as may be prescribed by 
regulations made by the Secretary of State, normally 70 days. 

 
 The main actions being undertaken in the circumstances of this Ofsted report is the 

establishment of the Childrens Trust and amendments to the Improvement Plan 
both of which it is understood are well underway.  

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 

Page 4



7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no specific ward implications as this report relates to all wards in the 
District. 

 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 
All the implications in this report are concerned with children, young people and 
their families and related to Corporate Parenting. The Local Authority and its 
officers should make themselves aware of the issues raised in the report. 

 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None.    
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable. The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Full 

Ofsted Inspection (ILACS) held between 21st November and 2nd December 2022. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 The Committee are asked to note this report. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 None. 
 

Page 5



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Not applicable. However, the published letter for the full inspection (ILACS) is 

available on the Ofsted website from 31st January 2023. 
 
 

Page 6

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/provider/44/80449


 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on – 1st March 2023     
                     W 
 
 
Subject:  Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan has strong leadership and assurance 
mechanisms in place. Support from the Chief Executive, elected members, the emerging 
Children and Families Trust, partners and senior leaders, ensures focus, drive and pace.  
 
The new plan commenced in April 2022 and was commissioned and is governed by the 
refreshed Bradford Children’s Improvement Board, which is chaired by the Bradford 
Commissioner. 
 
The plan has most recently been presented and discussed at the Improvement Board 
which took place on Thursday 2nd February 2023. The board meets every six weeks. 
 
The areas for improvement identified in the recent Ofsted inspection (ILACS), resulting in 
Bradford being judged to be Inadequate overall, inform the Improvement Plan. 
 
This report is to present an update on the Improvement Plan and Progress Report to 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
There is not a dedicated strand for equality and diversity consideration, they are 
considered and addressed throughout the strands, objectives and the success measures 
in the plan. 
 
 

 
  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Picklu Roychoudhury 
Phone: (01274)  
E-mail: picklu.roychoudhury@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:picklu.roychoudhury@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Children’s Services Improvement Plan has strong leadership and assurance 

mechanisms in place. Support from the Chief Executive, elected members, partners 
and senior leaders ensures focus, drive and pace. The plan has most recently been 
presented and discussed at the Improvement Board which took place on Thursday 
2nd February 2023. 
 

1.2 The new plan commenced in April 2022 and was commissioned and is governed by 
the refreshed Bradford Children’s Improvement Board, which is chaired by the 
Bradford Commissioner. 

 
1.3 The areas for improvement identified in the recent Ofsted inspection (ILACS), 

resulting in Bradford being judged to be Inadequate overall, inform the Improvement 
Plan. 

 
1.4 This report is to present an update on the Improvement Plan and Progress Report 

to Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Improvement Plan is in two halves and enables a relentless focus on 
 improving outcomes for children and young people and ensuring that those 
 supporting them and their families have the right conditions in place to provide 
 quality services and for success. 
 

A - Improving the lives of children and young people: 
1. Who are referred to our Front Door 
2. Who need early help 
3a. Who are in need of help and protection 
3b. With disabilities (new from January 2023) 
4. Who are on the edge of care (to include a Turning the Curve plan to safely 

  reduce the number of children needing to be looked after) 
5. Who are in care and who have left care 

 
B - Cre
[...]
 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
  
 No issues identified. 
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
10.1 The Committee is invited to note this report, the new Improvement Plan and the 

Quarter 3 Progress Report (see appendices). 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Improvement Plan. 
 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Quarter 3 Progress Report. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Bradford Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan 
2022 – 2024 
Improving the lives of children and young 
people and creating the conditions for success 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

2 
 

Introduction and context  
In 2018, Bradford’s Children’s Services were judged to be ‘inadequate’. Since then Children’s 
Services, the wider council and partners have been on a journey of improvement. A number of 
subsequent Ofsted monitoring visits have identified whilst there have been improvements within 
the service, overall more improvements are necessary.  In September 2021, the Secretary of State 
for Education appointed a Children’s Services Commissioner to assess the Council’s capacity and 
capability to improve itself in a reasonable time frame and recommend whether or long term 
sustainable improvement to children’s social care functions could be achieved, whether operational 
service control should remain within the Council and to advise on alternative delivery and 
governance arrangements for children’s social care functions. The outcome was that Department for 
Education concluded that Children’s Services in Bradford would be provided through a Children’s 
Trust arrangement. The planned go live date is in April 2023. 
 
A refreshed and refocused improvement board has been established and is chaired by the Bradford 
Commissioner.  The board have commissioned a dynamic and itera
[...]
e to work in partnership at 
both strategic and operational levels to realise our aims and objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Eileen Milner      Marium Haque 
Chair of the Children and Families Trust   Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Page 14



 

3 
 

Governance and ensuring success  
 

Governance - ‘Working with’  
Governance of the improvement plan has strong leadership and assurance mechanisms in place. 
Support from the chief executive, elected members, partners and senior leaders ensures focus, drive 
and pace. The programme also has strong cross-party support, with clear commitment from all 
group leaders to support the improvement process. 
 

Bradford Children’s Improvement Board 
The Bradford Children’s Improvement Board is the key partnership body with ownership of the 
Improvement Plan and responsibility for its delivery. It is made up of strategic representation from 
partner agencies, working to agreed terms of reference. The Improvement Board is chaired by the 
Bradford Commissioner. 
 

Bradford Safeguarding Partnership  
The Improvement Board will ensure that decisions and activities dovetail with those of the Bradford 
Safeguarding Partnership which co-ordinates safeguarding across different agencies and promotes 
the welfare of children in Bradford 
 

Monitoring Performance and Quality – how much we do and how we do it 
Using data and intelligence to monitor and improve performance and quality of practice will be key 
to the success of our improvement journey, and is a vital part of new ways of working across the 
council in the future. Progress against the Improvement Plan will be reported to the Children’s 
Improvement Board. Reporting will include but not be limited to: 

• A performance report including progress against key indicators linked to the Improvement Plan 

• Discrete scorecards linked to the various strands  
 

Making a difference to children, young people and families 
Our approach is firmly focused on improving outcomes for c
[...]
tline (PLO) and timely progression of permanence in all 
its forms. 
 

4 – Improving the lives of children and young people 
who are on the edge of care – including a Turning 

the Curve plan 

9 The effectiveness and impact of independent reviewing officers (IROs). 
 

5 – Improving the lives of children and young people 
in care and who have left care 

10 Foster carer morale, training, recruitment and retention, including the support offered to 
special guardians. 
 

5 – Improving the lives of children and young people 
in care and who have left care 

11 The quality and safety of in-house residential provision, including safer recruitment. 
 

5 – Improving the lives of children and young people 
in care and who have left care 

12 The offer of safe, appropriate and sustainable homes for care leavers and their preparation for 
leaving care. 
 

5 – Improving the lives of children and young people 
in care and who have left care 

13 Clarity regarding the process of completing personal education plans (PEPs) so that they are 
consistently completed by all relevant professionals. 

5 – Improving the lives of children and young people 
in care and who have left care 

14 The quality and effectiveness of supervision to staff at all levels by managers and leaders. 
 
 

9 – A constant focus on practice improvement and 
an agreed practice model 

 

P
age 32



1 
 

 
 

 

February 2023 
 

 
 
 

P
age 33



2 
 

1 – Improving the lives of children and young people referred to our Front Door 
Achievements and key developments 
1.1 Embed a model based for the front door based on conversations and 
1.2 Establish a weekly partnership review of decision making  
Progress 

• Optimal staffing model reviewed post launch, and agreement reached to increase number of Children’s Advisors (non-social work staff who answer calls) 

• On-gong successful recruitment campaign for permanent Consultant Social Workers and Children’s Advisors 

• Streamlined multi-agency referral 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
1 March 2023 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 6.40 pm 

 
 

PRESENT – COUNCILLORS  
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
BRADFORD 
INDENDENT GROUP 

Alipoor 
Humphreys 
Johnson 
Shafiq 
Thirkill 

Winnard 
Pollard 

 Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Apology: Shia Simab 
 
COUNCILLOR WINNARD IN THE CHAIR 
  
57.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

58.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

59.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals made to the Committee. 
  
  

60.   FULL OFSTED INSPECTION - INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES (ILACS) 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “V”) 
following Ofsted’s Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services from 21 
November to 2 December 2022. Full inspections are part of the Inspection of 
Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS) framework of inspection activities 
carried out by Ofsted. 



 
2 

  
The Strategic Director, Children’s Service was present and accompanied by the 
Strategic Director, Corporate Services and the Assistant Director for Change. At 
the invitation of the Chair, a synopsis of the report was provided to the committee. 
They jointly explained that in September 2021, the Secretary of State for 
Education as Children’s Services Commissioner for Bradford was asked to bring 
together evidence to assess this Council’s capacity and capability to improve itself 
in a reasonable time frame and recommend whether or not this evidence was 
sufficiently strong to suggest that long term sustainable improvement to children’s 
social care functions could be achieved, should operational service control remain 
within the Council. The Commissioner recommended for the creation of an 
Executive Commissioner role who would oversee the delivery of children’s 
services as he was concerned about the pace of improvement being inhibited 
during the establishment of the Trust.  The Department for Education was not 
supportive of this recommendation and concluded that Children’s Services in 
Bradford should be provided through a Children’s Trust arrangement.  The 
Council voluntarily agreed to enter into the Trust arrangement with the DfE. The 
planned go live date is in April 2023. 
  
Proceeding the presentation, a question and answer (Q&A) session ensued: 

         Was the service in agreement of Ofsted findings? 
o   Yes, they were very accurate and nothing surplus to what we dot 

aware of; 
         Following inspection of the report, it was apparent that the same issues 

were repeatedly being raised. What was the cause of the continuation? 
o   During 2018, the service was deemed to be inadequate but then the 

decline progressed and since then, the Council not had the 
opportunity to return to 2018; 

         What were factors that caused the inadequate delivery of services? 
o   The inadequate levels of services commenced much earlier than 

2018. Bradford received £157 less per each child and £200 less 
than the highest recipients. This Council’s overspending or future 
overspend forecast on investment was a result of lack of vital 
funding for services. 

o   The Covid-19 Pandemic (C19p) had also hampered the improvement 
of services. 

o   In terms of national position, there were a number of authorities 
struggling to improve due to having to adopt different ways of 
working following the (C19p). 

o   The Council’s overspend had been maintained for Children’s 
Services. 

o   The budget for Children’s Services was not an easy on to predict in 
advance and therefore assessed on a yearly basis. 

o   There were also issues with recruitment. 
o   Senior Officers had been continuously writing business cases for the 

purpose of securing additional external funding 
         What was implemented to overcome Ofsted comments on slow pace of 

improvement of services? 
o   The service had now adapted improvement plan to highlight any 

areas for improvement stated by Ofsted in its report. The majority of 
these areas were included in existing plans. 



 
3 

o   A number of programme, project and work stream teams were 
established to take forward the Council’s improvement agenda. 

o   Progress will be monitored on the stated areas for improvement to 
Ofsted. 

o   We are preparing a monthly and a quarterly monitoring report on key 
areas of performance from the Children and Families Trust to the 
Council; 

         It was believed that a percentage of employees within Social Services was 
agency provided staff, hence clarity was sought on the process of 
completing personal education plans so they were consistently completed 
by all relevant professionals?  

o   Previous children’s records were not being operated as today’s 
professional standards; 
  Personal educational plans were now being driven by 

professional Social Workers. Style of addressing children’s 
records was now significantly different to a decade ago. No 
further sympathetic and descriptive recording but more so 
focusing records on attributes. 

o   There were a number of children that had experienced multiple 
changes in Social Workers so the instability of the workforce had 
detrimental impacts on child progress; 

o   Some additional funding had been secured for virtual schools; 
         Had any risks or potential risks been identified? 

o   No risks to children and improvements to services were already 
being made. 

o   Management were aware of some issues with agencies delivering 
workforce and therefore different ways of working was being 
implemented. 

o   In regards to the Workforce Strategy, the Council had entered into six 
months’ contracts or longer with agency staff as opposed to one 
week contracts; 

         Was the service sustaining consistency in standards of provision? 
o   The service was now moving away from a task oriented to a more 

child centred provision. 
o   The consistency of maintaining good managers was highly promoted; 

  Identifying vulnerable children through the good working 
practices of social work was being delivered through good 
managers and providing Social Workers and other staff with 
the right support. 

         What had been considered in regards to the request of the Local Authority 
Trust (LAT) for significant funding over the course of next 3 years? 

o   The budget had been set and efficient for the coming Municipal Year. 
The Council was not able to customise the budget for establishing 
further additional tailored support and therefore, request for funding, 
the service would to work in consultation with LAT on a daily basis 
to achieve better outcomes; and, 

         What plans had been put into practice to overcome the increase in cost of 
services? 

o   Through the practices of providing services on a more efficient and 
tailored basis.  

  



 
4 

Following Q&A, the following comments were made by the committee and 
officers: 

         There was a clear lack of oversight by managers and it seemed that child 
assessments were not being fully completed, therefore it would be difficult 
to implement the correct interventions in favour of child progress; 

         Further, if senior management team of Children’s Services was not 
communicating vital information of cuts to funding down to lower level 
managers then it would be extremely arduous in improving meeting the 
issues raised by Ofsted; 

         The service has begun to see significant improvements in some areas; 
         It was acknowledged that there were real issues such as the workforce, 

staff retention and therefore the service was adopting ever increasing 
different ways of working to make positive change; 

         There was a long way to go before positive difference could take effect; 
and, 

         This Council would never put finances before a child’s needs and that 
quality level of services was paramount for each individual child. 

  
Resolved –  
  
The Committee noted the OFSTED report. 
  
ACTION:  Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
  
  

61.   BRADFORD CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document 
“W”). The areas for improvement identified in the recent Ofsted inspection 
(ILACS), resulting in Bradford being judged to be Inadequate overall, inform the 
Improvement Plan. This report was to present an update on the Improvement 
Plan and Progress Report to Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Strategic Director, Children’s Service was present and accompanied by the 
Strategic Director, Corporate Services and the Assistant Director for Change. At 
the invitation of the Chair, a synopsis of the report was provided to the committee. 
They jointly explained that the Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
had strong leadership and assurance mechanisms in place. Support from the 
Chief Executive, elected members, the emerging Children and Families Trust, 
partners and senior leaders, ensures focus, drive and pace. The new plan 
commenced in April 2022 and was commissioned and is governed by the 
refreshed Bradford Children’s Improvement Board, which was chaired by the 
Bradford Commissioner. The plan had most recently been presented and 
discussed at the Improvement Board which took place on Thursday 2nd February 
2023. 
  
Proceeding the presentation, a Q&A session ensued: 
  If the Children’s Trust was to deliver the plan, how much of a flexibility did 

the trust have? 
o   As any other plan, the operational aspects outlined in the plan would 

change and develop further as time goes by. However, in the 



 
5 

beginning it would be focusing on delivering vital services; 
  How would this improvement plan be different in comparison to previous 

strategies? 
o   It was measurable but at its early stage. The feedback from partners 

was a positive one to this plan. The service would be implementing 
the robust model and ensure correct scrutiny would be addressed; 
and, 

  Due to the complexity of the plan, clarity was sought? 
o   The service tried to reflect in approach a measure of process and the 

plan entailed processes on auctioning highlighted shortcomings of 
practices. 

  
Following Q&A, the stated that the plan was welcomed however the issue of 
delivery was another matter. In light of the council’s failings over so many years, 
the plan had been tailored for the purpose of improving services. 
  
Resolved – 
  
This Committee requests that the progress against the improvement plan 
be presented to this Committee in July 2023 and to also include 
performance data.  
Resolved –  
  
This Committee requests that the progress against the improvement plan 
be presented to this Committee in July 2023 and to also include 
performance data. 
  
ACTION:  Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


